As a result of the changes, cost of sales and amortization of capitalized software costs were also impacted, as cost of sales and software
amortization are recognized in relation to the related revenues.  We filed a Form 8-K with the SEC on November 5, 2008 which summarizes the
effect of the changes to prior periods. The effects of these changes to the numbers in this Form 10-Q were as follows (amounts in millions):

Edgar Filing: Activision Blizzard, Inc. - Form 10-Q

33

9

Edgar Filing: Activision Blizzard, Inc. - Form 10-Q

34

Table of Contents

Three months ended September 30, 2007

As Reported As Adjusted
Effect of
Change

As Adjusted
(Reclassified)

Consolidated Statement of Operations:
Product sales $ 73 $ 106 $ 33 $ 98
Subscription, licensing and other revenues 221 220 (1) 228
Cost of sales � product costs 70 72 2 31
Cost of sales � software royalties and amortization 1 3 2 5

Operating income 29 57 28 57
Income (loss) before income tax provision (benefit) 27 55 28 55
Income tax provision (benefit) (4) 7 11 7

Net income $ 31 $ 48 $ 17 $ 48

Net income per share
- Basic and diluted $ 0.05 $ 0.08 $ 0.03 $ 0.08

Nine months ended September 30, 2007

As Reported As Adjusted
Effect of
Change

As Adjusted
(Reclassified)

Consolidated Statement of Operations:
Product sales $ 339 $ 284 $ (55) $ 246
Subscription, licensing and other revenues 624 613 (11) 650
Cost of sales � product costs 239 234 (5) 95
Cost of sales � software royalties and amortization 8 7 (1) 14

Operating income (loss) 193 133 (60) 134
Income (loss) before income tax provision (benefit) 189 129 (60) 129
Income tax provision (benefit) 12 (12) (24) (12)

Net income (loss) $ 177 $ 141 $ (36) $ 141

Net income per share
- Basic and diluted $ 0.30 $ 0.24 $ (0.06) $ 0.24

December 31, 2007

As Reported As Adjusted
Effect of
Change

As Adjusted
(Reclassified)

Consolidated Balance Sheets:
Software development $ 1 $ 1 $ � $ 25
Deferred income taxes 127 143 16 143
Deferred revenues 137 190 53 197
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 374 362 (12) 274
Accumulated deficit (343) (367) (24) (367)

Nine months ended September 30, 2007

As Reported As Adjusted
Effect of
Change

As Adjusted
(Reclassified)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows:
Net income (loss) $ 177 $ 141 $ (36) $ 141
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash
provided by operating activities:
Deferred income taxes � (24) (24) (24)

Edgar Filing: Activision Blizzard, Inc. - Form 10-Q

35

Amortization and write-offs of capitalized software
development costs and intellectual property licenses 8 7 (1) 15
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Deferred revenues 8 83 75 88
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 44 30 (14) (73)

10

Edgar Filing: Activision Blizzard, Inc. - Form 10-Q

36

Table of Contents

As adjusted (reclassified) reflects certain reclassification adjustments made to prior periods to be consistent with the current period